

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF JACKSON,
LENAWEE AND HILLSDALE COUNTIES
and EMILY MCJONES,

Plaintiffs,

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of Michigan;

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Michigan;

AMY GUMBRECHT, in her official capacity
as Director of the Bureau of Professional
Licensing in the Michigan Department of
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs;

ELIZABETH HERTEL, in her official
capacity as director of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human Services;

NAPOLEON HARRINGTON, SHERI
PICKOVER, LESLEY ADDISON, LAURA
MAMMEN, ROBIN CHOSA, MARY
BILLMAN, WALTER HARPER, CHARLES
HUGHES, JANET GLAES, ROTESA
BAKER, ROBERTO OVERTON, and
COURTENAY MORSI, in their official
capacities as members of the Michigan
Board of Counseling,

JULIAN DIAZ, DANIELLE HOOVER,
JANET JOINER, MARIA PETRIDES,
PETRA ALSOOFY, MAXINE THOME,
VICTOR WEIPERT, ROCHELLE VRSEK,
and CHINA SELLS, in their official
capacities as member of the Michigan Board
of Social Workers; and

No. 1:24-cv-00718-JMB-SJB

HON. JANE M. BECKERING

MAG. SALLY J. BERENS

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION (ECF NOS. 14, 15)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

LATRICIA POWELL, JOHN RANDLE,
GARY HARPER, FRANCES BROWN,
CHARMEKA NEWTON, HARPER WEST,
MELISSA GREY, BRANDELL ADAMS, and
COURTENAY MORSI, in their official
capacities as members of the Michigan
Board of Psychology,

Defendants.

Luke Goodrich
Adele Keim
Daniel L. Chen
Kelly R. Oeltjenbruns
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org
akeim@becketlaw.org
dchen@becketlaw.org
koeltjenbruns@becketlaw.org

Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)
Daniel J. Ping (P81482)
Christopher Allen (P75329)
Gallant Fish (P82196)
Assistant Attorneys General
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632
BravermanC@michigan.gov
PingD@michigan.gov
AllenC2@michigan.gov
FishG2@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (ECF NOS. 14, 15)**

Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)
Daniel J. Ping (P81482)
Christopher Allen (P75329)
Gallant Fish (P82196)
Assistant Attorneys General
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Preliminary Injunction Standard.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. Plaintiffs cannot show a strong likelihood of success on the merits because they have not established standing.....	8
A. Plaintiffs lack pre-enforcement standing to challenge the statute.....	8
1. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that they will violate HB 4616.....	10
2. There is no credible threat of prosecution.....	13
B. Plaintiffs do not have standing to invoke their patients’ parents’ First Amendment rights.....	15
C. Plaintiffs fail to establish standing as against Director Hertel.....	18
II. The First Amendment does not protect a therapist’s right to provide harmful mental-health care.....	19
A. The Supreme Court has long affirmed States’ authority to impose reasonable regulations on healthcare professionals.....	19
B. HB 4616 regulates the provision of health care, and therefore, conduct.....	20
1. State regulation of health care is subject to reduced scrutiny.....	21
2. HB 4616 regulates the provision of medical care, not of constitutionally protected speech.....	24

- C. HB 4616 survives rational-basis review, intermediate scrutiny, and strict scrutiny. 27
- III. Michigan’s ban on conversion therapy is a neutral law of general applicability and does not burden Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion. 33
 - A. Plaintiffs fail to allege a sufficient burden on their right to freely exercise their religious beliefs. 34
 - B. Michigan’s ban is neutral with respect to religion..... 35
 - C. The ban is generally applicable and does not burden religious conduct as compared to secular conduct. 37
- IV. HB 4616 is not unconstitutionally vague..... 39
- V. The remaining injunction factors also weigh against the issuance of a preliminary injunction. 41
- Conclusion and Relief Requested 43
- Certificate of Compliance with LCivR 7.2(B)(I) 44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Al-Hajjaj v Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 5 N.W.3d 353 (Mich. Ct. App. 2023).....	18
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	24
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7, 41
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	40
<i>Brown v Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Chambers v. Stengel</i> , 256 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 1:22-cv-02287-CNS-STV, 2022 WL 17770837 (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2022).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Collins v. State of Tex.</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912).....	20
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Dent v. State of W.Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	20, 27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	22, 36
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	33

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) 22, 23, 24

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
 581 U.S. 37 (2017) 21, 39

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 12

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 593 U.S. 522 (2021) 37

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
 336 U.S. 490 (1949) 21, 24

Glenn v. Holder,
 690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012) 9

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,
 421 U.S. 773 (1975) 28

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 39, 40

Jaffee v. Redmond,
 518 U.S. 1 (1996) 25

Johnson v. Recca,
 821 N.W.2d 520 (Mich. 2012)..... 11

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015) 39, 41

Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024) 9

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 9

Lambert v. Yellowley,
 272 U.S. 581 (1926) 20

Leary v. Daeschner,
 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 15, 16

Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Policy v. Cardona,
102 F.4th 343 (6th Cir. 2024) 8

Malam v. Adducci,
452 F. Supp. 3d 643 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 7

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 42

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 36

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 9, 10, 13

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) 7

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 35, 36

Milne v. Robinson,
6 N.W.3d 40 (Mich. 2024)..... 11, 41

Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty.,
521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir 2008) 42

Mosley v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019) 8

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) 8, 13

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) 15

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 21, 28

NIFLA v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018) passim

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644, 661 (2015) 2

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978) 22, 27

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 24, 25, 27, 30

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t,
 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) 42

People v. Burkman,
 ___ N.W.3d ___, ___, No. 164638, 2024 WL 2982804 (Mich. June 13, 2024) 40

People v. Phippin,
 37 N.W. 888 (Mich. 1888)..... 20

Pickup v. Brown,
 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 26, 27

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 16, 17

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 22

Powell v. State of Tex.,
 392 U.S. 514 (1968) 25

Prince v. Massachusetts,
 321 U.S. 158 (1944) 33

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 32

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) 38

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 21, 28

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 13, 14

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 9, 13

Tandon v. Newsom,
 593 U.S. 61 (2021) 37

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir 2022) passim

United States v. Krumrei,
258 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001) 39

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 33, 34

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 28

United States v. Rowlee,
899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 21

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 33

Watson v. Maryland,
218 U.S. 173 (1910) 19, 20

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021) 19

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 16

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1100a(20) 5, 10, 35, 42

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1100b(19) 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1260 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1273 18, 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1273(3) 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1901a 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.1111(2) 28

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.16231(1) 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.18101 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.18201(b) 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.18501(1)(g) 26

Other Authorities

2023 Sen. J. 1182 (No. 62, June 27, 2023) 38

APA, *Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on
Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation* (2009) 3, 31, 36

APA, *Resolution on Gender Identity Change Efforts 2* (2021) 2

Committee Meeting Minutes, Mich. H. Comm. on Health Policy Subcomm. on
Behavioral Health (June 7, 2023)..... 6

*Gov. Whitmer Signs Legislation to Protect LGBTQ+ Youth, Ban Conversion
Therapy*, Press Release (July 26, 2023)..... 6

U.S. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
(SAMHSA), *Moving Beyond Change Efforts: Evidence and Action to
Support and Affirm LGBTQI+ Youth* (2023) 3, 4, 29, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 33
